
December 9, 2025 Virtual DPIA Meeting, Zoom chat and project responses 

Pelham Boulevard Reconstruction Agenda Item 

Department of Public Works, City of Saint Paul  

December 24, 2025 

On Tuesday December 9, 2025, Department of Public Works staff attended a virtual meeting hosted by 

Desnoyer Park improvement Association (DPIA). Staff presented updates to nearly 100 people about the 

2026 Pelham Boulevard Reconstruction.  

As part of the virtual meeting, a virtual chat was used by meeting participants to ask questions and share 

feedback in real time, as staff were presenting. This document shows the chat box submissions (in bold 

text), with names of the user removed, and staff responses written after the meeting (in regular text). 

Not all chat box comments/questions warranted a response from staff.   

For more information on project engagement and feedback, please visit the project webpage at 

stpaul.gov/pelham.  

 

Project contact:  

Jimmy Shoemaker, Senior City Planner  

Department of Public Works  

jimmy.shoemaker@ci.stpaul.mn.us | 651-266-6204   

stpaul.gov/pelham


  

2025-12-09 19:48:25: 

 Is there anyone on this call that wants to remove the 4 way stop at Doane and Pelham and put 

in  the median? 

  

2025-12-09 19:53:12: 

 Will the stop signs at Otis remain?  I hope so.  Otherwise crossing Pelham will be difficult. 

Project response: The intersection of Pelham and Otis will remain as an all way stop.   

2025-12-09 19:53:15: 

 Try stopping at the top of Pelham hill or bottom of Pelham bridge today.  Unsafe to cross at 

Doane without stop signs. 

 1 person:                

Project response: staff have evaluated the grades/slopes of approaches to the intersections where stop 

signs are planned and have not found safety concerns. 

2025-12-09 19:53:17: 

 Beverly 4way is ridulous - drive tonite in this snow 

 2 people:   

  

2025-12-09 19:54:30: 

 How will children cross at Doane without a stop sign? 

 1 person:   

Project response: With a median, people walking will cross Pelham at Doane in the same way as they do 

at any other two-way stop-controlled intersection. However, the proposed median refuge will allow the 

crossing to be made in two “stages”. People walking will first cross one lane of traffic, pause in the 

median (planned to be a minimum of eight feet wide), then cross the other lane of traffic. The median 

will also change traffic patterns at the intersection – drivers will no longer be able to make left turns or 

drive across Pelham on Doane. This adds to the safety benefits of a median by simplifying the 

intersection and reducing potential conflict points (i.e. there will be fewer vehicle movements for 

someone walking to keep track of). As with all other intersections in the state of Minnesota, drivers are 

required to stop for a pedestrian at all marked (painted) and unmarked (unpainted) crossings, per 

Minnesota State Statute 169.21.   



2025-12-09 19:55:13: 

 I still don’t understand why we can’t have a 4-way stop at ALL three intersections to truly slow 

traffic. I’m very concerned about no 4-way stop at the park/playground where lots of humans cross 

the street. 

 2  people:   

Project response: The decision to remove the all-way stop at Doane is based on a corridor wide review of 

the intersection traffic control on Pelham.  This was due to requests received both prior to and during 

the project design process to add stop signs at Beverly and at St. Anthony.  Based on a corridor wide 

review it was determined that Beverly and St. Anthony better met the criteria for stop sign installation 

than Doane and could be justified due to their traffic characteristics.  It is noted that the installation of 

stop signs at Beverly and St. Anthony does result in stop sign spacing a little less than the minimum 

quarter mile spacing established for collector roads such as Pelham but was not deemed unreasonable 

given the resulting spacing and the characteristics of the cross streets.  Adding an additional stop sign at 

Doane could not be justified due to the lower volumes on Doane and the significantly closer stop sign 

spacing that would result.  

Stop sign compliance has been and continues to be a common safety issue and concern in the city.  As a 

result, we are judicious in our use and placement of stop signs to limit disrespect for these signs.  The 

proposed placement of stop signs on Pelham Is trying to strike the appropriate balance for the corridor 

and place stop signs where they best meet installation and spacing criteria. 

In addition, a refuge median island is proposed at Doane as a safety treatment for pedestrian crossings. 

 

  

2025-12-09 19:55:59: 

 Replying to "Is there anyone on this call that wants to remove ...": 

 Definitely not! 

  

2025-12-09 19:58:35: 

 Yes, terrible visibility at the proposed four-way stops on Beverly and St. Anthony, and difficulty 

stopping/starting at those potential four-way stops in the winter with icy conditions on the hills. 

  

2025-12-09 19:59:15: 

 What would be the pathway for people on bikes getting onto Pelham from Doane, or vice 

versa? Would it be a two-step movement pausing on the median? 



 2 people:   

Project response: the off-street bikeway is planned for the east side of Pelham. People biking from the 

east on Doane would simply ride onto the bikeway. Coming from the west, bikers would stop at the stop 

sign on Doane, cross the southbound travel lane, pause in the median if needed, then cross the 

northbound travel lane. Once across Pelham, people biking would continue east on Doane or enter the 

bikeway on the east side of Pelham.   

There are not planned to be bicycle cut throughs of the median. People biking would use the pedestrian 

cut throughs of the median. The city typically only adds bike cut throughs of medians if the cross street is 

part of the planned or existing bicycle network, and Doane is not.  

2025-12-09 19:59:25: 

 Great example! If drivers don’t want to stop, they should not come down Pelham. We 

welcome St. Paul police to monitor our stop signs. 

  

2025-12-09 19:59:50: 

 the hill on Pelham and Beverley will be insanely dangerous 

  

2025-12-09 19:59:52: 

 More stop signs mean less compliance? Aren’t you proposing more stop signs along Pelham? 

Project response: The decision to remove the all-way stop at Doane is based on a corridor wide review of 

the intersection traffic control on Pelham.  This was due to requests received both prior to and during 

the project design process to add stop signs at Beverly and at St. Anthony.  Based on a corridor wide 

review it was determined that Beverly and St. Anthony better met the criteria for stop sign installation 

than Doane and could be justified due to their traffic characteristics.  It is noted that the installation of 

stop signs at Beverly and St. Anthony does result in stop sign spacing a little less than the minimum 

quarter mile spacing established for collector roads such as Pelham but was not deemed unreasonable 

given the resulting spacing and the characteristics of the cross streets.  Adding an additional stop sign at 

Doane could not be justified due to the lower volumes on Doane and the significantly closer stop sign 

spacing that would result.  

Stop sign compliance has been and continues to be a common safety issue and concern in the city.  As a 

result, we are judicious in our use and placement of stop signs to limit disrespect for these signs.  The 

proposed placement of stop signs on Pelham Is trying to strike the appropriate balance for the corridor 

and place stop signs where they best meet installation and spacing criteria. 

 

 



2025-12-09 20:00:02: 

 From a street standpoint, a stop sign at Beverly is pretty important with people coming from 

the highway, and i think less dangerous 

  

2025-12-09 20:00:36: 

 Was a traffic circle considered ? 

Project response:  Neighborhood traffic circles are designed specifically for the intersection of two low-

volume streets.  A neighborhood traffic circle would not be an appropriate treatment on Pelham due to 

its function as a collector road and its corresponding traffic volumes. 

A roundabout is a different type of circular intersection that can be utilized on collector or arterial streets 

as an alternative treatment to stop signs or traffic signals.  Due to the specific design requirements of a 

roundabout, they typically have a larger intersection footprint than a standard 4-way intersection. A 

roundabout was analyzed at the intersection of Pelham and Otis, but was eliminated due to the space 

constraints.   

 

2025-12-09 20:00:55: 

 From 7:30-9am and from 3:30-6:30 each day traffic moving in both directions is of a volume 

and moving at speeds that make backing out of our driveway dangerous. Traffic does not stop for us to 

leave our home. Drivers expect to move an optimal speed on Pelham to get wherever they are going. 

We have witnessed this and experienced this for some time and commented to the City in writing at at 

meetings. The reconstruction of this street needs to change remove this danger. Stop signs need to be 

added to slow these drivers. 

Project response: traffic is not expected to stop at a private driveway. Instead, people leaving their 

private driveways or alleys are expected to wait for a gap in traffic, then safely enter the street. This is 

the same procedure citywide.   

2025-12-09 20:01:35: 

 can you share the u of m contact that you mentioned? [mentioned verbally in the meeting by 

a neighbor] 

  

2025-12-09 20:01:59: 

 I think that was one of the main reasons for the median, to force a slowing of traffic, which is 

why I voted for that option 

  



2025-12-09 20:03:20: 

 Will this slide deck be available to us after this presentation? 

 1 person:   

Project response: the presentation shared on screen during the December 9 meeting was posted to the 

project webpage on December 12, 2025. Stpaul.gov/pelham.   

2025-12-09 20:03:47: 

 I’m glad that there’s serious consideration of safety improvements at Doane. A good friend of 

mine was hit biking at Pelham and Doane by someone who didn’t respect the stop sign. People rolling 

through it is a real problem. 

  

2025-12-09 20:04:59: 

 Replying to "Will this slide deck be available to us after this...": 

 It will be posted on the Pelham reconstruction city site with the other materials from the 

process. Jimmy thought by end of the week it would be posted. 

 1 person:   

Project response: the presentation shared on screen during the December 9 meeting was posted to the 

project webpage on December 12, 2025. Stpaul.gov/pelham.   

  

2025-12-09 20:10:41: 

 Replying to "Will this slide deck be available to us after this...": 

 It appears that the city planners have taken the “known goals” and removed the goal of 

“reducing cut through traffic” on Pelham- that is is in conflict with the neighborhood 

Project response: Project staff recognize and acknowledge reducing cut-through traffic is a goal for some 

people in the neighborhood. However, this is not a goal of the project, nor has it ever been.  A response 

to the neighborhood goal of reducing cut-through traffic was offered in the document Staff Responses to 

Feedback Received, posted to the project webpage in December 2024. The relevant response is pasted 

below for reference: 

Theme 1: Concern about “cut-through” or “non-neighborhood” traffic on Pelham.   

While feedback from people showed an interest in limiting the amount of non-neighborhood cut 

through traffic, there are as many people who appreciate the convenient connectivity out of the 

neighborhood that Pelham provides. It is very difficult to design a street that both connects conveniently 

to destinations for neighborhood or “local” drivers while at the same time restricts and prohibits access 

https://stpaul.gov/pelham
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to people passing through the neighborhood (“non-neighbors”). In other words, the design that gives 

Desnoyer Park neighbors easy access to desired destinations is the same design that allows non-

neighbors to reach their destinations outside Desnoyer Park.  There is evidence through observation and 

neighborhood conversations that evening commuters southbound on Hwy 280 exit at University Avenue, 

drive south on Eustis Street, east on Wabash Avenue, then south through the neighborhood on Pelham 

to destinations to the south and into Minneapolis. This is likely due to the lack of connection between 

southbound Hwy 280 and Cretin Avenue via I-94. A similar pattern occurs in the morning, though not to 

the same level – a northbound traveler can access northbound Hwy 280 via Cretin Avenue and I-94. 

Pelham is designated as a “collector” street. It collects residential street and local traffic, then connects 

that traffic to other “arterial” streets like University Avenue and Marshall Avenue. The amount of traffic 

currently on Pelham, even with the southbound Hwy 280 connections, is consistent with other streets 

designated as collector streets in Saint Paul. In other words, Pelham is doing its job as intended. For 

context, traffic volumes on Cretin Avenue (an arterial street) during the evening commute are three 

times the amount of traffic on Pelham during that same time of day.  The 2026 Pelham Blvd 

reconstruction will not limit vehicle access to Pelham. A goal instead is to calm and slow traffic that uses 

Pelham. Planning work is currently ongoing for future changes to I-94, known as Rethinking I-94, being 

led by the Minnesota Department of Transportation (MnDOT).  City staff will share the concerns of cut-

through traffic with MnDOT Rethinking I-94 staff.   

  

2025-12-09 20:13:10: 

 Replying to "Will this slide deck be available to us after this...": 

 Agreed. Pelham is a known cut through route. The absence of stop signs encourages -even 

invites the volume and speed of traffic that has been normalized. Our neighborhood’s safety and 

livability is compromised by these conditions. 

  

2025-12-09 20:14:54: 

 How does bending the bikeway at Doane still allow a median? 

 2 People:   

Project response: the intersection of Doane and Pelham can be designed to accommodate a median 

refuge, while still giving the necessary space to the tree on the southeast corner. This is done by bending 

the bikeway towards the street (westward) by a few feet. This reduces the boulevard space between the 

bikeway to something less than the ideal six feet. This bend of the bikeway reduces excavation within the 

tree’s critical root zone.   

2025-12-09 20:20:23: 

 If there are sidewalks added on Beverly, for example, to complete the connection to Pelham, 

would that be billed to Pelham residents or the residents of Beverly? 



Project response: Beverly sidewalk is included in overall project cost. That sidewalk infill crosses two 

properties of Beverly which one of them is part of the properties being assessed. 

  

2025-12-09 20:20:42: 

 Why did the city planners decide to take out the 4 way stop at Doane? 

Project response: The decision to remove the all-way stop at Doane is based on a corridor wide review of 

the intersection traffic control on Pelham.  This was due to requests received both prior to and during 

the project design process to add stop signs at Beverly and at St. Anthony.  Based on a corridor wide 

review it was determined that Beverly and St. Anthony better met the criteria for stop sign installation 

than Doane and could be justified due to their traffic characteristics.  It is noted that the installation of 

stop signs at Beverly and St. Anthony does result in stop sign spacing a little less than the minimum 

quarter mile spacing established for collector roads such as Pelham but was not deemed unreasonable 

given the resulting spacing and the characteristics of the cross streets.  Adding an additional stop sign at 

Doane could not be justified due to the lower volumes on Doane and the significantly closer stop sign 

spacing that would result.  

Stop sign compliance has been and continues to be a common safety issue and concern in the city.  As a 

result, we are judicious in our use and placement of stop signs to limit disrespect for these signs.  The 

proposed placement of stop signs on Pelham Is trying to strike the appropriate balance for the corridor 

and place stop signs where they best meet installation and spacing criteria. 

  

 

2025-12-09 20:21:23: 

 Can you provide Randy’s phone number? 

 Randy Newton 

 651 266-6209 

 randy.newton@ci.stpaul.mn.us 

  

2025-12-09 20:21:53: 

 Actually, can you provide emails and phone numbers for all the city staff on this call? 

Randy Newton, City Traffic Engineer, 651 266-6209, randy.newton@ci.stpaul.mn.us 

Jary Lee, Project manager, Pelham Blvd Reconstruction, 651-266-1107, jary.lee@ci.stpaul.mn.us 

Nick Peterson, City Engineer, 651-266-6155, nick.peterson@ci.stpaul.mn.us 
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Jimmy Shoemaker, Planner, 651-266-6204, jimmy.shoemaker@ci.stpaul.mn.us 

Lynn Rolff, Assessment Supervisor, 651-266-8851, lynn.rolf@ci.stpaul.mn.us 

Richard Ekobena, Sewer Division Manager, 651-266-6253, richard.ekobena@ci.stpaul.mn.us 

 

 

2025-12-09 20:22:51: 

 It sounds like you all have been very thoughtful about analyzing many different angles for this 

project, sought feedback and that your intentions consider safety and the environment. I appreciate 

all of your efforts and time! 

 3 People:   

  

2025-12-09 20:23:51: 

 As homeowners with frontage on Pelham, we would appreciate an in-person meeting to 

discuss these details in the near future. 

 5 people:   

  

2025-12-09 20:24:35: 

 I see only one person on this call showing support for taking out the 4 way stop sign at Doane- 

do you see more? 

  

2025-12-09 20:25:56: 

 With the median, will there be a "crosswalk" sign that drivers are obligated to stop if there is a 

pedestrian attempting to cross? 

Project response: Per Minnesota State Statute 169.21, drivers are required to stop for a pedestrian at all 

intersections – whether a crossing has signage and pavement markings or not.  

In the past, city staff marked (painted) crosswalks much more liberally. As a result, the city has a difficult 

time keeping up with the ongoing cost to remark (repaint) them. In the last ten years, the city has 

created a policy to prioritize marked crosswalks where they are most needed, based on number of 

people crossing. The current policy says that crosswalk signage and pavement markings are installed at 

unsignalized crossings in Saint Paul where a minimum of 20 people cross in any single hour. Ongoing 

evaluation will determine if this crossing at Doane will be marked (painted).  
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2025-12-09 20:26:16: 

 I completely agree with 3 young kids and I live on Beverly. There needs to be a 4 way stop at 

Doane and Pelham 

 2 people:   

  

2025-12-09 20:27:52: 

 The queuing of cars at rush hour without a stop sign at Doane to let kids cross to the park is 

dangerous. 

 2 People:   

  

2025-12-09 20:28:11: 

 Jimmy, is there a reason why you took off the goal of “reducing cut through traffic”? 

Project response: Project staff recognize and acknowledge reducing cut-through traffic is a goal for some 

people in the neighborhood. However, this is not a goal of the project, nor has it ever been.  A response 

to the neighborhood goal of reducing cut-through traffic was offered in the document Staff Responses to 

Feedback Received, posted to the project webpage in December 2024. The relevant response is pasted 

below for reference: 

Theme 1: Concern about “cut-through” or “non-neighborhood” traffic on Pelham.   

While feedback from people showed an interest in limiting the amount of non-neighborhood cutthrough 

traffic, there are as many people who appreciate the convenient connectivity out of the neighborhood 

that Pelham provides. It is very difficult to design a street that both connects conveniently to 

destinations for neighborhood or “local” drivers while at the same time restricts and prohibits access to 

people passing through the neighborhood (“non-neighbors”). In other words, the design that gives 

Desnoyer Park neighbors easy access to desired destinations is the same design that allows non-

neighbors to reach their destinations outside Desnoyer Park.  There is evidence through observation and 

neighborhood conversations that evening commuters southbound on Hwy 280 exit at University Avenue, 

drive south on Eustis Street, east on Wabash Avenue, then south through the neighborhood on Pelham 

to destinations to the south and into Minneapolis. This is likely due to the lack of connection between 

southbound Hwy 280 and Cretin Avenue via I-94. A similar pattern occurs in the morning, though not to 

the same level – a northbound traveler can access northbound Hwy 280 via Cretin Avenue and I-94. 

Pelham is designated as a “collector” street. It collects residential street and local traffic, then connects 

that traffic to other “arterial” streets like University Avenue and Marshall Avenue. The amount of traffic 

currently on Pelham, even with the southbound Hwy 280 connections, is consistent with other streets 

designated as collector streets in Saint Paul. In other words, Pelham is doing its job as intended. For 

context, traffic volumes on Cretin Avenue (an arterial street) during the evening commute are three 
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times the amount of traffic on Pelham during that same time of day.  The 2026 Pelham Blvd 

reconstruction will not limit vehicle access to Pelham. A goal instead is to calm and slow traffic that uses 

Pelham. Planning work is currently ongoing for future changes to I-94, known as Rethinking I-94, being 

led by the Minnesota Department of Transportation (MnDOT).  City staff will share the concerns of cut-

through traffic with MnDOT Rethinking I-94 staff.   

  

2025-12-09 20:28:14: 

 I agree with comments that more stop signs are safer, especially at Doane 

 1 Person:   

  

2025-12-09 20:29:26: 

 I’m not taking a position on Doane and I respect the concerns being raised. When I bike with 

my kids on Pelham, the insanely dangerous spot right now is St Anthony. I have to bike ahead of them 

and wait in the middle of the street and wave like crazy to get drivers’ attention. 

  

2025-12-09 20:29:47: 

 Will there be additional sidewalk footage on Beverly? 

Project response: yes, a short segment of sidewalk will be added to the south side of Beverly west of 

Pelham. It will connect to the existing sidewalk on Beverly that ends about 230 feet west of Pelham. The 

Pelham project gives the city the opportunity to address this sidewalk gap.  

2025-12-09 20:30:05: 

 If not tonight, when will we have this conversation? We’ve been requesting this conversation 

for many months. 

 1 person:     

Project response: staff are working with DPIA and neighbors to schedule a meeting in January, after the 

holiday season.   

2025-12-09 20:30:11: 

 yes 

  

2025-12-09 20:30:16: 

 What is the status of the "art" project? 



Project response: staff released a request for propels (RFP) in the fall of 2025. A group of city staff and 

Desnoyer Park neighbors reviewed the responses and were unsatisfied with the quality. The plan is to re-

release the RFP, with slight modifications, sometime in January 2026. The same panel of staff and 

neighbors will meet again and review responses. Once an artist is selected, they will work with the 

broader neighborhood to create public art that is consistent with the values and vision heard from 

engagement with residents.  

  

2025-12-09 20:30:22: 

 Will they pay for that? 

 1 person:   

  

2025-12-09 20:31:03: 

 I hope that the City applies what they know about getting people to respect stop signs to the 

design for Pelham. Stop signs that commuters ignore and roll through won’t help us. 

  

2025-12-09 20:31:41: 

 Artistic stop signs like south of Macalester? 

  

2025-12-09 20:32:21: 

 Do Pelham residents pay for that Beverly sidewalk? 

 2 people:   

Project response: Beverly sidewalk is included in the overall project cost. Properties on Pelham will be 

assessed for all elements of the project, including the 230 feet of sidewalk on Beverly.  

  

2025-12-09 20:33:07: 

 Jimmy tonight, can you provide emails and phone numbers for all the city staff on this call? 

Randy Newton, City Traffic Engineer, 651 266-6209, randy.newton@ci.stpaul.mn.us 

Jary Lee, Project manager, Pelham Blvd Reconstruction, 651-266-1107, jary.lee@ci.stpaul.mn.us 

Nick Peterson, City Engineer, 651-266-6155, nick.peterson@ci.stpaul.mn.us 

Jimmy Shoemaker, Planner, 651-266-6204, jimmy.shoemaker@ci.stpaul.mn.us 
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Lynn Rolff, Assessment Supervisor, 651-266-8851, lynn.rolf@ci.stpaul.mn.us 

Richard Ekobena, Sewer Division Manager, 651-266-6253, richard.ekobena@ci.stpaul.mn.us 

  

2025-12-09 20:33:15: 

 Do you know when the RFP process for the art project will be re-opened? 

Project staff: unsure of exact date, though likely in the second half of January 2026. Please contact Jimmy 

Shoemaker for more information.    

Jimmy Shoemaker, Planner, 651-266-6204, jimmy.shoemaker@ci.stpaul.mn.us 

 

2025-12-09 20:33:20: 

 Thanks, Dave. 

  

2025-12-09 20:33:23: 

 Desnoyer Park is a neighborhood in which cut through traffic has and continues to define 

conditions in our neighborhood. We have to back into traffic that does not stop. This comment needs 

to be taken seriously by the City. 

  

2025-12-09 20:34:01: 

 Phone numbers would be best 

  

2025-12-09 20:34:02 From Jary Lee to Everyone: 

 Replying to "Will they pay for that?": 

Project response: Beverly sidewalk is included in overall project cost. That sidewalk infill crosses two 

properties of Beverly which one of them is part of the properties being assessed. 

  

2025-12-09 20:34:05: 

 I’ll second the comments on the Bike Lane risks at Beverly and St Anthony as with no stop 

signs my girls have had cars tear across Pelham near them just because there were not stop signs and 

traffic on Pelham was thick.  We can’t have cars tearing across Pelham because traffic is too thick to 
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traverse it.  It’s a real risk for bikers and children so thanks for installing extra stop signs, but broader 

traffic needs to be addressed.  

  

2025-12-09 20:34:22: 

 I’m hearing concern from the City as well as expertise! Thank you for being open to feedback 

  

2025-12-09 20:34:38: 

 Replying to "Will they pay for that?": 

 Why not the other? 

  

2025-12-09 20:34:53 From Randy Newton to Everyone: 

 Randy Newton 

 651 266-6209 

 randy.newton@ci.stpaul.mn.us 

 1 person:   

  

2025-12-09 20:36:00: 

 Nick. Thank you and I look forward to meeting with you 

  

2025-12-09 20:36:22: 

 We have had cars pass our vehicle on the inside when we slow down to turn into our driveway 

or onto Desnoyer Ave. There is a pattern of dangerous driving invited by the absence of stop signs. 

  

2025-12-09 20:36:35: 

 Thank you for being here to present this information to Desnoyer residents. 

  

2025-12-09 20:36:37: 

 Thank you all for your time 



  

2025-12-09 20:36:44: 

 Thank you. 

  

2025-12-09 20:36:48: 

 Thank you everyone! 

  

2025-12-09 20:36:58: 

 Good discussion, thank you. We look forward to more discussion. 

  

2025-12-09 20:37:38: 

 My understanding is that the Pelham Triangle will not be addressed/changed during this 

project. Please confirm. 

Project response: the majority of funding for this project is coming from Common Cent (1% sales tax 

approved by voters in 2023). That funding source is limited and does not include expenditures outside 

street improvements in the public right of way. As of now, Pelham Triangle is not being considered for 

changes with this project. As design progresses and there becomes more clarity on project cost, project 

staff will update the neighborhood if funds become available for changes to Pelham Triangle.   

2025-12-09 20:40:21 From David Tierney to Everyone: 

 tierney.david@gmail.com 

 


